



DOIA21/22020690

s 9(2)(a)

Dear s 9(2)(a)

Thank you for your email requesting information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act). In the future, please use the [OIA\\_Requests@hud.govt.nz](mailto:OIA_Requests@hud.govt.nz) email address to ensure you receive a timely response.

You requested the following (abridged) information:

1. *What [government department strategies (GDS)] have been archived (between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021)?*
2. *What GDSs are new (as in published between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021)?*
3. *What GDSs have been moved/shared between departments (between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021)?*
4. *What GDS were both new and archived in the 2021 calendar year?*

Te Tūāpapa Kura Kāinga – Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) implemented the following strategies in 2021:

- Government Policy Statement on Housing and Urban Development (GPS-HUD), which is available on our website here: [www.hud.govt.nz/urban-development/government-policy-statement-gps/](http://www.hud.govt.nz/urban-development/government-policy-statement-gps/)
- MAIHI Ka Ora – National Māori housing strategy, which is available on our website here: [www.hud.govt.nz/maihi-and-maori-housing/maihi-ka-ora/](http://www.hud.govt.nz/maihi-and-maori-housing/maihi-ka-ora/)
- The Public Housing Plan 2021-2024. The GDS Index links to the 2018-2022 plan, which has been superseded and is available on our website here: [www.hud.govt.nz/community-and-public-housing/increasing-public-housing/public-housing-plan/](http://www.hud.govt.nz/community-and-public-housing/increasing-public-housing/public-housing-plan/).

Last year we also advised you that Te Maihi o te Whare Māori – the Māori and Iwi Housing Innovation (MAIHI) Framework for Action was implemented in 2020. However, it does not seem to be on the 2020 GDS Index. There is more information about this on our website here: [www.hud.govt.nz/maihi-and-maori-housing/maihi/](http://www.hud.govt.nz/maihi-and-maori-housing/maihi/).

In last year's response we did not list the National Policy Statement – Urban Development (NPS-UD). This was implemented on 20 August 2020 and is led by both HUD and the Ministry for the Environment. There is more information about this on our website here: [www.hud.govt.nz/urban-development/national-policy-statement-on-urban-development/](http://www.hud.govt.nz/urban-development/national-policy-statement-on-urban-development/).

No other strategies were archived or moved between departments in 2021.

HUD regularly updates its website with the mahi it is doing, including information on new and updated strategies for the housing and urban development system in Aotearoa New Zealand.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of my response by the Ombudsman, in accordance with section 28(3) of the Act. The relevant details can be found on the Ombudsman's website [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz).

As part of our ongoing commitment to openness and transparency, the Ministry proactively releases information and documents that may be of interest to the public. As such, this response, with your personal details removed, may be published on our website.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Kate Goodman', written in a cursive style.

Kate Goodman  
**Manager Ministerial Services**